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TOWN OFFICERS FOR 1924 

Moderator 

JOHN F. CHICK 

Town Clerk 

SIDNEY D. GILMAN 

Town Treasurer 

WILLIAM A. HARMON 

Selectmen 

FRED E. FROST JOHN H. BURKE 

ON SAO BS cool oe Od SH is Sd Bhd 

Collector 

ROSCOE G. GREENE . 

Auditor 

ISAAC. W. FROST 

Supervisors 

ERNEST E. KENNETT HERBERT E. CHICK 

| GEORGE E. CHICK | 

Board of Health 

WM. F. WEBBER AND BOARD OF SELECTMEN 

Fire Warden 

WILLIAM F. WEBBER 

Tighway Agents | 

FRANK BICKFORD HERBERT H. GILMAN 

COSTELLO ROBBINS |. W. VICTOR STAPLES 

ERNEST E. KENNETT HERBERT E. DREW 

HERBERT E, CHICK ABNER HARMON 

JOHN L. FROST 

Trustees of Trust Funds 

JOHN H. BURKE JOHN F. CHICK 

ISAAC W. FROST 
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REPORT OF THE SELECTMEN, ASSESSORS AND 

OVERSEERS OF THE POOR 

262 polls @ $5.00, $ 1,310.00 
Land and buildings, 603,610.00 
Horses, 124, 13,335.00 

Asses, 3, 150.00 
Oxen, 9, 610.00 
Cows, 110, 4,935.00 
Neat stock, 7, 225.00 
Sheep, 4, 20,00 
Fowls, 577, a MA MLN, 
Portable mills, 6, 2,150.00 

Wood and lumber, 38,385.00 

Stock in national banks (20 shares) 
Stock in trade, 41,105.00 
Aqueducts, 500.00 
Mills and machinery, 7,800.00 

Total $711,361.00 

Soldiers’ exemptions, $2,845.00 

INVENTORY OF TOWN PROPERTY 

Town Hall and lot, $2,500.00 

Publie Library Building, 200.00 

Hiauway DEPARTMENT 

Roller Shed, ; 100.00 

One Road Machine, 100.00 

Six Road Drags, 150.00 

Seven Snow Rollers, 700.00 

Fire DEPARTMENT 

Two Chemical Tanks, 600.00 

Equipment for same, 100.00 

Parks and Playgrounds, 500.00 

Total, $4,950.00 
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TAXES AUTHORIZED FOR 1924 

State Tax, $1,207.50 
County Tax, 1,768.20 
Town ofticers salaries, 350.00 
Town officers expenses, 200.00 
Street Lighting, 304,00 
Summer Highways, 2,500.00 
Cutting bushes, 500.00 
Breaking roads, 1,000.00 
Deer Hill Bridge, 300.00 
State aid maintenance, 1,100.00 
Trunk line maintenance, 400.00 
W. Pine Blister Rust, 400.00 
Pubhe Library, 30.00 
Total School Money, 9,148.53 

Old Home Week, 100.00 
New Bridge (Knight Road), 1,500.00 
Snow Roller, 175.00 

Total to assess for 1924, 

Less Poll Taxes, 262 (@ $5.00 1,310.00 

$20,983.23 

$19,673.23 
Plus Soldiers’ Bonus, 524.00 

$20,197.23 
Percentage added, 444,34 

Limit, $20,641.57 
711,361 x $2.90, 20,629.50 

Margin $ 12.07 

SELECEMENS’ FINANCIAL REPORT 

ASSETS 

Cash in Treasury Jan. 31, 1925, 

Due from State, 
$3,036.45 

Joint highway accounts, unexpended bal. in 

state treasury, 229.72 



TOWN OF MADISON 

Bounty on hedgehogs, 

Due from the Estate of Peter Carter, 

Due from Roscoe G. Greene, coll. 1924, 

Due from Estate of Irving Ambrose, 

Due from County, 

LIABILITIES 

State and town joint highway accounts, 

Outstanding orders, 

Unexpended balance in town treasury, 

Unexpended balance on town hall, 

Unexpended balance Memorial Day, 

Appropriation for Knights Rd. bridge, 

Unexpended balance on snow roller, 

5 

21.40 

147.64 

44.37 

121.00 

2.50 

$3,603.08 

$ 63.00 
329.72 

67.91 
12.46 

1,500.00 

15.24 
Appropriation for Old Home Week, unexp., 100.00 

Unexpended appropriation for Library, 

Total, 

Balance in favor of town, 

Balance in favor of the town last vear was, 

30.00 

$2,178.33 

$1,494.75 
$97.25 
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TREASURER’S REPORT 

RECEIPTS 

Cash in treasury, Jan. 31, 1924, $1,505.29 

From: 
Interest on deposits, | 53.76 
Town clerk for auto permits, 754.64 
Fee from Jas. O. Gerry, filing for representative, 2.00 
Madison Cascade Grange, hall rent, ’23-24, 12.00 
Selectmen, hall rent, 3.00 

Note from No. Conway Loan & Banking Co., 2,000.00 
William F. Webber, fire warden, 2 doz. fire 

buekets sold, 7.50 

State of New Hampshire: 
Bounties on hedgehogs, 19238, $$ 19.00 

General paupers’ bills, 1923, 23.58 
Forest fire bills, 33.98 
Savings bank tax, 18.78 
Taxes on interests & dividends, 93.14 
Highway department, 280.86 

. ——— | $471.34 

R. G. Greene, Collector : 
Collections, $21,851.38 

Abatement orders, 82.00 
$21,933.38 

1928, 42.90 

Total receipts, $26,783.81 

PAYMENTS 

Selectmen’s order, including abatement orders, $23,747.36 

Balance in treasury, Jan. 31, 1925, $3,036.45 

Witiiam A. Harmon, Treasurer. 

I, Isaac W. Frost, Auditor for the Town of Madison, 

N. H., for the fiscal year ending Jan. 31, 1924, hereby 
certify that I have carefully examined the accounts of the 
Treasurer and find them properly cast and well vouched. 

Isaac W. Frost, Auditor. 



TOWN OF MADISON 

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS 

From local taxes: 

Taxes committed to collector, 

1924, $91,977.75 
Less uncollected, 44.37 

Total received from collector, 

From State : 

State aid maintenance, $229.55 

State aid Deer Hill bridge, 58.31 

Railroad tax, 290.65 

Savings bank tax, 576.51 

From local sources except taxes: 

Auto permits, 754.64 

Interest on deposits, 93.71 

Fee from James O. Gerry, filing for rep., 2.00 

Madison Cascade Grange Hall, rent 
1923-1924, 12.00 

Selectmen hall rent, 3.00 

Note from No. Conway Banking Co.,2,000.00 

William Webber, 24 fire pails sold, 7.50 

General pauper bills, 1923, 220.58 

Bounties on hedgehogs, 1923, 19.00 

Forest fire bills, 33.98 

Savings bank tax, 18.78 

Taxes on interest and dividends, 93.14 

Abatement orders, 1923 42.90 

Cash on hand Jan. 31, 1924, 1,505.29 

Total receipts, 

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS 

Detail No. 

1. Town officers’ salaries, 

2. ‘Town officers’ expenses, 

$21,933.38 

$27,650.97 

$ 324.00 

326.86 
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Town hall expenses, 

Fire department, 

Bounties, 

Health department, 

Breaking roads, 1923-1924, 

State aid maintenance, 

Trunk line maintenance, 

Town maintenance, 

Street lighting, 

Town poor, 

County poor, 

Memorial Day, 

Soldiers’ bonus, 

Tomb fund, 

White Pine Blister Rust, 

Abatements, 

School money, 

Snow roller, 

Town hall repairs, 

Deer Hill bridge, 

State tax, 

County tax, 

Payment of temporary loan, 

Total payments, 

Cash in treasury, 

Credit from State on State tax, 

Outstanding orders, 

Grand total, 

$23,810.36 

110.34 
380.87 
21.40 
7.00 

1,043.31 
1,195.69 
300.00 

3,369.22 
330.00 
247.40 

2.50 
25.87 

500.00 
10.50 

400.00 
124.90 

10,229.53 
99.76 
(248 

544.90 
340.40 

1,768.20 
2,035.00 

3,036.45 
867.16 

$27,713.97 
635.00 

$27,650.97 
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SELECTMEN’S REPORT 

TOWN OFFICERS’ SALARIES 

Dertait No. 1 

Appropriated, 

PAYMENTS 

Fred E. Frost, Selectman, 

John H. Burke, Selectman, 
C. Ralph Kennett, Selectman, 
Roseoe G. Greene, Collector, 
William A. Harmon, Treasurer, 
Sydney D. Gilman, Town Clerk, 
Herbert KE. Chick, Supervisor, 

Ernest E. Kennett, Supervisor, 
George E. Chick, Supervisor, 
Irving C. Kennett, Ballot Clerk, 
Frank B. Nason, Ballot Clerk, 
J. W. Tyler, Ballot Clerk, 

I. W. Frost, Auditor, 

Balance unexpended, 

$60.00 
50.00 
40.00 
60.00 
25.00 
25.00 
18.00 
18.00 
5.00 
8.00 
8.00 
8.00 
2.00 

TOWN OFFICERS’ EXPENSES 

Drtatzt No. 2 

Appropriated, 

PayYMENTS 

Webb-Smith, printing town reports, 
Edson C. Eastman, supplies, 
Automotive Service Bureau, 
W. P. Farmer, dues, 

James H. Colbert, revaluing property, 
John H. Burke, revaluing property, 
C. Ralph Kennett, revaluing property, 
John H. Burke, stationery, ete., 

Fred KE. Frost, expenses with tax com., 

$102.44 

44.99 

21:99 

2.00 

37.50 

30.00 

30.00 

Bll 

5.70 

$350.00 

$324.00 

$26.00 

$200.00 



10 ANNUAL REPORT 

John H. Burke, expenses with tax com., syd, 

C. Ralph Kennett, expenses with tax com., 5.70 

Sydney D. Gilman, auto permits, 26.75 

John H. Burke, telephoning, etc., 6.16 

Fred E. Frost, telephoning, ete., 1.80 

Edson C. Eastman, supplies, 3.13 

TOWN HALL EXPENSES 

Detar No. 3 

Conway Electric Light & Power Co., $12.04 

William F. Webber, sawing wood, 2.50 

John H. Burke, wood, 17.56 

I. W. Frost, wood, 9.00 

I. W. Frost, insurance, 46.87 

Conway Electric Light & Power Co., 10.84 

I. A. Forrest, supplies, "ae 

Albert P. Covey, supplies, 3.95 

E. Gyle Kennett, sawing wood, 2.50 

Fred E. Frost, repairs, 3.58 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Dertatt No. 4 

B. C. Snyder, printing, $ 1.00 

Conway Fire Department, E. Forrest’s 

fire, 65.24 

Conway Fire Department, J. F. Chick 

and Son fire, 125.00 

William F. Webber, forest fires, 81.90 

Wilham F. Webber, posting notices, 9.40 

William F. Webber, inspecting milk, 2.00 

Roscoe. Greene, auto hire, 3.00 

State of N. H., equipment, 44.33 

Gilman Bros., pails and lunch, 17.90 

$326.86 

$110.34 
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A. W. Tyler, soda and acid, 26.10 

Estate H. C. Harriman, ladders, 5.00 

: ae $380.87 

BOUNTIES 

Detart No. 5 

Fred E. Frost, 37 heads, $ 7.40 

John H. Burke, 58 heads, 11.60 

C. Ralph Kennett, 12 heads, 2.40 
$91.40 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

Derait No. 6 

Wilham FI. Webber, expense to Durham, $7.00 

—_—— $7.00 

BREAKING ROADS, 1923-1924 

Detait No. 7 

Appropriation, $1,000.00 

PAYMENTS 

A. L. Twombly, $ 5.00 

Sumner Bickford, 56.00 

Fred Bickford, 56.00 

Frank Bickford, 56.00 

John L. Frost, 78.00 

I. C. Kennett, 89.00 

W. Victor Staples, 62.10 

Mark Brown, 42.00 

N. K. Forrest, 84.00 

H. E. Drew, 84.00 

Theodore ©. Pearson, 19.06 

LW. Frost, 65.90 

Jesse Shackford, 74.75 

Abner Harmon, 30.00 

Fred Clayton, 10.00 
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John F. Chick & Son, lumber, 

Joshua Chesley, labor, 

Ira Ward, 

H. H. Gilman, 

E. E. Kennett, 

William H. Pascoe, 

Leshe Emerson, 

4.00 

7.00 

60.00 

60.00 

60.00 

17.50 

2.00 

STATE AID MAINTENANCE 

Deratit No. 9 

State’s contribution : 

Balance from 1923, 
Appropriation, 1924, 

Town’s contribution: 

Balance from 1923, 
Appropriation, 1924, 

EXPENDITURES 

Orders from Selectmen to patrolman, 

Expended by state, 

Amount unexpended, 

Balance in State treasury, 

Balance in Town treasury, 

$ 103.16 
1,100.00 

% 103.16 
1,100.00 

$1,195.99 
750.89 

$1,043.31 

$2,406.32 

$1,946.88 

$229.72 

229.72 

$459.44 

EXPENDED BY PatTrot~MaAN Joun L. Frost 

John L. Frost, 

Ira Ward, 

H. C. Harriman, 

Gyle Kennett, 

Fred E. Frost, 

James G. Hurd, 

A. L. Staey, 

$502.25 

94.50 

4.50 

5.25 

24.50 

38.50 © 

12.50 
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Daniel C. Ward, 28.00 

Clifton Tibbetts, 3.50 

Fred Clayton, 29.1 

D. P. Brown, 28.00 

Randolph Rowell, 22.75 

L. Eastman, 29200 

Mark Nickerson, 31.50 

John F. Chick & Son, supplies, 17.85 

Good Roads Machinery Co., 21.21 

Irving Kennett, 7.00 

N. M. Nason, gravel, 7.63 

John H. Burke, gravel, 29.50 

Otis Bean, 215.25 

Frank G. Moore, | 10.50 

Leslie Webster, 3.50 

Forrest Heath, 24.50 

Charles L. Webster, 3.50 

Total expended by patrolman, $1,195.99 

Cost to town, $973.44 

Cash received from State, 222.55 

feelers al igs ROY ay 

TRUNK LINE MAINTENANCE 

Derart No. 10 

Appropriation, $400.00 
Barrett Company, $300.00 
Balance unexpended, $100.00 

STATE AID BRIDGE, DEER HILL 

Detait No. t1 

Appropriation, $300.00 
Balance in State treasury, $ 58.31 
Balance in town treasury, 145.73 

$204.04 

Total, ‘ $504.04 
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EXPENDITURES 

H. E. Drew, $125.00 

H. H. Gilman, SUG 

J. H. Burke, dynamite, 2.45 

B. & M. R. R., freight, 2.31 

J. F. Chick & Son, cedar posts and cement, 19.65 

N. J. Towle, 10.50 

James G. Hurd, 15:76 

Clarence Long, STAD 

Benjamin Clark, 29.76 

I. W. Frost, 56.88 

Abner Harmon, 51.63 

North East Metal Culvert Co., wire 

fence, 90.95 

North East Metal Culvert Co., culvert, 23.52 
Total $544.90 

TOWN MAINTENANCE, SUMMER HIGHWAYS 

Detait ‘No. 12 

Amount appropriated, $2,500.00 

Amount appropriated cutting bushes 500.00 

H. H. Gruman, Surveyor 

Paid: 

H. H. Gilman, $201.07 

I. W. Frost, 38.50 

J. H. Burke, dynamite and fuse, 3.40 

J. F. Chick & Son, railing, 15.25 

Roland Ward, 46.55 

I. C. Kennett, gravel, 48 

EK. E. Kennett, gravel, 1.20 

Arthur Gilman, 30.80 

Daniel P. Brown, 21.00 

Daniel C. Ward, 6.26 

Ernest E. Kennett, 1.20 

$3,000.00 
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Stephen F. Stacy, 6.61 
Peter Schanuschiff, 7.00 
Samuel Ward, use of drills, 2.00 

H. E. Crick, Surveyor 

Paid: 

H. E. Chick, $40.25 
Robert Granville, 22e(a 
J. C. Pearson, 22.75 
Frank Pearson, 14.00 
Carleton Pearson, 14.00 

William Granville, Ly o0 

ABNER Harmon, Surveyor 

Paid: 

Abner Harmon, $144.38 
Joel M. Harmon, 63.00 
I. W. Frost, 95.00 
Elmer F. Littlefield, 21.00: 

Robert Granville, 3.50 
Elwin Drew, 14.00 
William Granville, 7.00 
John H. Burke, dynamite and fuse, 5.35 
Frank B. Bickford, 2.00 
L. Eastman, 3.50 
Daniel C. Ward, 7.00 

W. Vicror Srapies, Survevor 

Paid: 

W. Victor Staples, 

EK. E. Keynerr, Surveyor 

Paid: 

E. E. Kennett, $105.00 
Leslie Webster, 49.00 

15 

$381.32 

$131.35 

$365.73 

$127.97 
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Sewell R. Kennett, 3.50 

Fred Clayton, 5.25 

Abner Harmon, 7.00 

E. Guyle Kennett, 10.50 

James G. Hurd, 7.00 

$187.25 

CosteLLto Rosains, Surveyor 

Paid: 

Costello Robbins, $51.00 

Elva Mason, 4.00 

$55.00 

Frank Brexrorp, Surveyor 

Paid: 

Frank Bickford, $94.50 

Fred Bickford, 88.25 

Sumner Bickford, 91.75 

Lealand Emerson, 2.00 

Leshe Emerson, 19.25 

Charles Bickford, 21.00 

J. H. Pearson, 49.78 

I. A. Forrest, drain pipe, 10.50 

$377.03 

Knient’s Roan, Jonn L. Frost, Survevor 

Paide 

John L. Frost, $187.25 

Otis Bean, 73.50 

Ira Ward, 47.25 

Fred Allard, 14.00 

Fred Clayton, 7.00 

Frank Bickford, 21.00 

Fred Bickford, 21.00 

Sumner Bickford, 21.00 
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J. H. Burke, 3.50 

James G. Hurd, 35.00 

Clifton Tibbetts, 24.50 

Forrest Heath, 7.00 

Frank G. Moore, 24.50 

H. E. Drew, 4.40 

A. L. Twombly, 4.00 

Gilman Bros, paint and oil, 9.69 

L. Eastman, 42.00 

H. E. Drew, Surveyor 

Paid: 

H. E. Drew, $271.50 

H. E. Drew, on Wm. Salter road, 11.00 

Benjamin Clark, 67.38 

J. A. Forrest, drain pipe, 9.00 

Abner Harmon, 73.50 

I. W. Frost, 36.75 

Fred P. Lyman, 45.50 

Roland G. Lyman, 3.50 

Frank Lyman, 7.00 

Jack Frost, ; 45.49 

Clarence Long, 32.38 

James G. Hurd, | 14.00 

Nelson J. Towle, Lebo 

Edward Loud, 38.50 

Ernest Madden, | 35.00 

©. Ralph Kennett, 7.88 

Willie Frost, 24.50 

WitrtaM Satter Roan 

Paid: 

William Salter, 

17 

$546.59 

$729.38 © 
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WinTER Roap anp Danrortn LANE 

Paid: 

John H. Burke, $44.15 

I. W. Frost, 26.25 

Abner Harmon, 26.25 

H. E. Drew, 28.00 

James G. Hurd, 3.50 

John Hurd, 3 15.00 

Samuel Ward, 12.25 
$155.40 

GENERAL Expenses oF Hiauway DEPARTMENT 

Paid: 

N. E. Metal Culvert Co., $251.67 

J. F. Chick & Son, lumber, 36.13 

EK. E. Kennett, housing road machine, 2.00 

H. C. Harriman, labor on road machine, 10.00 

$299.80 

SUMMARY OF SUMMER HIGHWAY EXPENSES 

H. H. Gilman, $381.32 
acy (hick, eke 

Abner Harmon, 365.73 

W. Victor Staples, 127.97 

Costello Robbins, oe 55.00 

Frank Bickford, : 877.03 

John L. Frost, | 546.59 

H. E. Drew, 729.38 

William Salter, 12.50 

Winter road, 155.40 

_ General expenses of highway department, 299.80 

Total expended, 

Less appropriation, 

Overdrawn, 

$3,369.22 
3,000.00 

$369.22 
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STREET LIGHTING 

Detatt No. 13 

Appropriation, $304.00 
Paid Conway Electric Light & Power 

Co. for street lights, $330.00 

LIBRARY 

Detain No. 14 

Appropriated, $30.00 
No expenditures, 

KNIGHT’S ROAD BRIDGE 

Derrtratzt No. 15 

Appropriated, $1,500.00 
No expenditures, 

TOWN POOR | : 

Detar No. 16 

Balance of Nellie M. Hubbard fund, $227.73 

Paid: 
A. W. Tyler for estate of I. Ambrose, $14.90 
C. M. Wiggin for estate of I. Ambrose, 35.00 
Olina Nason for estate of I. Ambrose, 35.00 
William Webber for estate of I. Ambrose, 41.50 
Fred Clayton for estate of I. Ambrose, 10.00 

Fred Eaton for estate of I. Ambrose, 101.00 
John L. Frost for estate of I. Ambrose, 10.00 

$247.40 

COUNTY POOR 

Detarit No. 17 

Paid W. Kennett, keeping tramp, $2.50 

PATRIOTIC PURPOSES 

Derart No. 18 

Balance unexpended from 1923, $38.33 
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Paid: 
William A. Harmon, . $14.88 
Gilman Bros, 4,14 
A. W. Tyler, 6.85 

— $9587 

Balance unexpended, $12.46 

PATRIOTIC PURPOSES 

Dertait No. 19 

262 polls @ $2.00, $524.00 

Abated 12 polls @ $2.00, 24.00 

Paid State treasurer, soldiers’ bonus, $500.00 

WHITE PINEZ® BLISTER RGB 

Deraiut No. 20 

Appropriation, $400.00 

Paid State forester, $400.00 

COUNTY PAX 

Detatrt No. 21 

Paid C. E. Smart, $1,768.20 | 

BL LLAAD Bis Aes 

Derait No, 22 

State tax, $1,207.50 
Credit: 

Railroad tax, $290.65 

Saving Bank tax, 576.51 
Cash to balance, paid to State treas., 340.34 

| $1,207.50 

ABATEMENTS REFUNDED 

Derratrt No. 23 

Emma Schmitt, money not taxable, $29.75 
Frank Chase, paid in Albany, 5.00 



TOWN OF MADISON 21 

Bertha Chase, paid in Albany, 5.00 

Roy Smith, moved away, 3.15 

C. P. Lock, paid in Conway, 5.00 

Daniel D. Jackson, paid in Conway, 5.00 

Emma E. Jackson, paid in Conway, 5.00 

John Lewis, paid in Conway, 5.00 

Clara Lewis, paid in Conway, 5.00 

Lizzie Ambrose, unable to pay, 5.00 

Florence Lewis, unable to pay, 5.00 

George I. Moore, unable to pay, 5.00 

Nellie Moore, unable to pay, 5.00 

Marion Fogg, unable to pay, 5.00 

Burchell Emerson, not of age, 5.00 

- Clifford Parker, moved away, 5.00 

Marnella Parker, moved away, 5.00 

James O. Gerry, watering trough, 8.00 

George Webster, watering trough, 3.00 

John H. Burke, three-fourth vear, 
watering trough, 6.00 

Total, $124.90 

SNOW ROLLER 

Dertatrt No. 24 
Appropriation, $175.00 

Paid: 
Bow a. KR. R., $10.17 
EK. Corey & Co., iron wheels, 49.19 
Napoleon Guilmette, lumber, 40.40 

Total, $99.76 

Balance unexpended, $75.24 

TOWN HALL REPAIRS 

Detatzt No. 25 

Unexpended balance from 1923, $140.68 
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Paid: 

Willie A. Harmon, labor, - $34.66 
Fred E. Frost, labor, 15.82 

John F. Chick & Son, lumber, 10.84 
Wilhe A. Harmon, . 11.45 | 

$72.77 

Balance, $67.91 

TEMPORARY LOAN 

Derait No. 26 : 

North Conway Loan & Banking Co., $2,000.00 

Interest on loan, 35.00 

$2,035.00 
Paid North Conway Loan & Banking Co., $2,035.00 

TOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Dertatt No. 27 

Balance due School District, 1923, $1,000.00 

Dog licenses due, 1923, 81.00 
Appropriations, 1924, 9,148.53 

Total, $10,229.53 

Amount paid 8. D. Gilman, school treasurer, $10,229.53 

FINANCIAL REPORT 

For the Fiscal Year Ending January 31, 1925 

CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that the information contained in this 

report was taken from official records and is complete to 
the best of our knowledge and belief. 

Dated February 2, 1925. 

Frep E. Frost, 

Joun H. Burke, 

C. Ratpu Kenner, 

Selectmen of Madison. 
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ASSETS 

Cash in treasury, $3,036.45 

Accounts due the town: 

Due from State: 

Joint highway accounts, unexpended 
balances in State treasury, 229.72 

Other bills due town: 
Adm. Est. Peter Carter, 147.64 
State of N. H., bounties, 21.40 

Due from county, 2.50 
Taxes not collected : 

Levy of 1924, 44,27 
Adm. Est of Irving Ambrose, 121.00 

$3,603.08 

LIABILITIES 

Due to state and town joint highways accounts, 

unexpended balance in town treasury, $ 329.72 

Balance unexpended, town hall repairs, 67.91 

Balance unexpended, Memorial Day, 12.46 

Balance unexpended on snow roller, 75.24 

Balance unexpended, outstanding orders, 63.00 

Unexpended appropriations for library, 30.00 

Unexpended appropriation for Old Home Week, 100.00 

Unexpended appropriation, Knight’s Rd. Bridge, 1,500.00 

Total labilities, $2,178.33 

Excess of assets over liabilities, $1,424.75 

REcEIPTS 

Current revenue from local taxes, 

property taxes commited to Col- 

lector, 1924, $21,977.75 

Less uncollected, 44.37 

$21,933.38 
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From State: 

State aid maintenance, $ 229.55 

State, Deer Hill bridge, 58.31 

Railroad tax, 290.65 

Savings bank tax, 576.51 

From local sources except taxes : 

Auto permits, 754.64 

Interest on deposits, 53.71 

Fee from Jas. O. Gerry, filing for rep., 2.00 

Town hall rent, 15.00 

Note from North Conway Banking 
Co., 2,000.00 

Forest fire bills, 41.48 

Bounties on hedgehogs, 1923, 19.00 

General pauper bills, 1923, 23.58 

Savings bank tax, 18.78 

Taxes on interest and dividends, 93.14 

Abatement orders, 1923, 42.90 

Cash on hand, January 31, 1,505.29 

Total receipts, $27,650.97 

PAYMENTS 

Current Maintenance Hx penses 

General Government: 

Town officers’ salaries, $ 324.00 

Town officers’ expenses, 326.86 

Town hall expenses, 110.34 

Fire department, 380.87 

Bounties, ' 21.40 

Health department, 7.00 

Breaking roads, 1923-1924, 1,043.31 

State aid maintenance, 1,195.69 

Trunk line maintenance, 300.00 

Town maintenance, 3,369.22 
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Street lighting, 330.00 

Town poor, 247.40 

County poor, 2.50 

Memorial Day, 25.87 

Soldiers’ Bonus, 500.00 

Tomb fund, 10.50 

White pine blister rust, 400.00 

Abatements, 124.90 

School money, 10,229.53 

‘Snow roller, 99546 

Town hall repairs, errs 

Deer Hill bridge, 544.90 

State tax, | 340.40 

County tax, 1,768.20 

Payment of temporary loan, 2,035.00 

Total payments, $23,810.36 

Cash in treasury, Jan. 31, 1925, 3,036.45 

Credit from state on state tax, 867.16 

$27,713.97 
Outstanding orders, 63.00 

Grand _ total, $27,650.97 

Frep E. Frost, 

Joun H. Burks, 

C. Ratpn Kenner, 

Selectmen of Madison. 

I, I. W. Frost, auditor for the Town of Madison, N. H., 
for the fiscal year ending January 31, 1925, hereby certify 
that I have carefully examined the accounts of the Select- 
men and find them properly cast and well vouched. 

Isaac W. Frost, 

Auditor. 
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REPORT OF MADISON PUBLIC LIBRARY 

For Year Ending February 1, 1925 

Balance in treasury Feb. 1, 1924, ~ $108.69 

Paid 1924: 
Mar. 25. -Manora Clayton, librarian, $3.50 
May 28. Manora Clayton, librarian, 5.50 

28. Fred Clayton, work, T5 
28. Library supplies: 

Catalogue cards, $5.20 

Paper pads, .20 
Book ecards, 3.10 

Library dates, 40 
Stamp pad, ats) 

9.25 
Aug. 29. Manora Clayton, librarian, 6.50 
Oct. 25. Manora Clayton, librarian, 4.00 
Dee. 27. Manora Clayton, librarian, 4.50 
Feb. 1. Manora Clavton, librarian, 2.00 

$36.00 

Balanee in treasury Feb. 1, 1925. $76.69 

Respectfully submitted, 

James QO. Gerry, 

Treasurer. 

Number of books in library Feb. 1, 1924, 1,800 
Number of books received during year, 62 

Total number in library Jan. 31, 1925, 1,862 

Respectfully submitted, 

Jennie A. Harriman, 

Mary B. Kennett. 

REPORT OF TRUST FUNDS 

Dee. 31, 1919, Nellie M. Hubbard, “Cemetery Lot 
Fund,” in Carroll County Trust Co. ; amount of principal, 
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$200.00, at 4%; balance of income on hand at beginning 

of year, $10.50; income during year, $14.12; balance of 

income on hand at end of year, $24.62. 

Jan. 31, 1920. James Franklin Burke, “Cemetery 

” in Carroll County Trust Co.; amount of General Fund, 

principal, $1,000.00, at 4%; balance of income on hand 

at beginning of year, $125.24; income during year, 

$47.11; balance expended during year, $154.54; balance 

of income on hand at end of year, $37.81. 

June 2, 1921, Joseph B. Marston, ‘‘Cemetery Lot 

Fund,” Carroll County Trust Co.; amount of principal, 

$50.00, at 4% ; balance of income on hand at beginning of 

year, $6.73; income during year, $2.26; balance of in- 

come on hand at end of year, $8.99. 

June 26, 1922, John M. Ward, “Cemetery Lot Fund,” 

Carroll County Trust Co., amount of principal, $100.00, 

at 4% ; balance of income on hand at beginning of year, 

$10.50; income during year, $4.44; balance of income on 

hand at end of year, 14.94. 

May 30, 1923, A. E. Whiting, ‘Cemetery Lot Fund,” 

Carroll County Trust Co.; amount of principal, $100.00, 

at 4% ; balance of income on hand at beginning of year, 

$4.25; income during year, $4.20; balance of income on 

hand at end of year, $8.45. 

Isaac W. Frost, 

Joun H. Burke, 

Trustees. 

I, Isaac W. Frost, auditor for the Town of Madison for 

the fiscal year ending Jan. 31, 1925, have examined the 

accounts of the Trustees of the Trusts Funds and find 

them correct. 

Isaac W. Frost. 

Auditor. 
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BUDGET FOR THE TOWN FOR 1925 

Sources oF REVENUE 

Actual 
Revenue 
Previous 

Year 

From State: 

Railroad tax, $290.65 

Savings bank tax, 595.29 

For fighting forest fires, 33.98 

For highways, state aid maintenance, 222.55 

Interest and dividend tax, 93.14 

From Local Sources Hxucept Taxes: 

All licenses and permits except dog 
licenses, 754.64 

Rent of town hall and other buildings, 15.00 
Interest received on taxes and deposits 53.76 
Registration fee, 2.00 

From poll taxes, 1,250.00 

National bank stock, 20.00 

From State, State aid highway con- 
struction, 58.31 ° 

Total revenues from all sources ex- 
cept property taxes, $ 3,389.32 

Amount raised by property taxes, 20,676.75 

Total revenues, $24,066.07 

PurposEs oF EXPENDITURES 

Actual 
Expend. 
Previous 

Year 

General Government: 

Town officers’ salaries, $ 324.00 

Town officers’ expenses, 326.00 

Care and supplies for town hall, 110.34 

Estimated 
Revenue 
Ensuing. 
Year 

$290.65 

595.29 

754.64 
6.00 

750.00 
20.00 

Estimated 
Expend. 
Ensuing 
Year 

$350.00 

250.00 

50.00 
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Protection of Persons and Property: 

Police department, bounties, 21.40 

Fire department, 380.87 1,500.00 

White pine blister rust extermination, 400.00 400.00 

Health department, 7.00 

Highway and Bridges: 

State aid maintenance: 

State’s contribution, 973.44 1,100.00 

Town’s contribution, 973.44 1,100.00 

Trunk line maintenance: 

State’s contribution, | 1,226.03 

Town’s contribution, 300.00 

Town maintenance, 3,369.22 3,000.00 

Street lighting, 330.00 330.00 

Libraries, 30.00 

Town poor, 247.40 

Patriotic Purposes: 

Memorial Day and other celebrations, 25.78 50.00 

Soldiers’ aid and G. A. R. halls, 500.00 

New Construction, Highways and Bridges: 

State Aid Construction: 

Town’s contribution, 544.90 

Payments to Other Governmental Divisions: 

State taxes, 1,207.50 

County taxes, 1,768.20 

Payments to school districts, 10,229.53 

Total expenditures, $24,677.52 
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SCHOOL REPORT 

REPORT OF SCHOOL BOARD 

To the Citizens of Madison: 

We hereby submit our report of the finances of the 
School District up to February 1, 1925. 

Terms expire as follows: 

Isaiah A. Forrest, 1925 
Emma H. Kennett, 1926 
Ernest E. Kennett, 1927 

Organization : 

Emma H. Kennett, Chairman. 
F. W. Jackson, Supt., Secretary. 

Isaiah A. Forrest, Financial Secretary. 
Sidney D. Gilman, Treasurer. 
W. F. Webber, Truant Officer. 

FrinancraAL Report ror Fiscat YEAR BEGINNING JULY 

1, 1923, anp Enpine June 30, 1924 

RECEIPTS 

State aid, $1,634.03 

From Selectmen, taxation, 3,518.58 
High school, 3,000.00 
High school tuitions, 75.00 
Salaries district officers and ad- 

ministration, 200.00 
Payment of debt, 2,100.00 
Interest on debt, 400.00 
Per capita tax, 216.00 
Deficiency of previous year, 500.00 
Equipment, | 100.00 
Repairs, , 250.00 
Excess salary of Superintendent, 200.00 
Dog licenses, 64.80 
High school tuitions, 1,574.99 
Refund and interest on deposit, 31.96 
Balance on hand, 924.10 

ee tle 
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EXPENDITURES 

Salaries district officers, 

Superintendent’s excess salary, 

Truant officer and census, 

Expenses of administration, 

High 

Teachers, 

Text-books, 401.95 

Pupils’ supplies, 42.64 
I"laes and appurtenances, 1.25 

Other expenses of instruction, 15.19 

Janitor service, 83.65 

Fuel, 436.93 

Janitors’ supplies, 30.78 

Minor repairs and expenses, 26.27 

Medical inspection, 63.00 

Transportation of pupils, 431.00 

High school tuition, 75.00 

Elementary tuition, 

Lands and new buildings, 

New equipment, 

Payment of principal of debt, 

Payment of interest on debt, 

Per capita tax, 

Payment of notes and bills from previous years, 

Cash on hand June 30, 1924, 

Klementary 

$2,600.00 $3,440.48 $6,040.48 

232.93 

92.74 
7.48 

170.00 

147.00 

23.09 

404.41 

79.00 

645.20 

114.00 

31 

89.00 

329.40 

11.22 

111.05 

634.88 

135.88 
8.73 

15.19 

253.65 

583.98 

53.87 

430.68 

142.00 

1,076.20 

75.00 

114.00 

375.92 

149.60 

2,616.67 
325.97 

216.00 

250.30 

750.29 

$14,789.41 

I, Isaac W. Frost, auditor for the Town of Madison, for 

the year ending June 30, 1924, have examined the fore- 
going accounts and have found them well cast and vouched 
for. 

Isaac W. Frost, 

Auditor. 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

July 1, 1924, to February 1, 1925 

ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS 

Recerpts 

Balance on hand July 1, 1924, 

Town orders, 

Dog tax, 

Interest on deposit, 

State aid due, 

Hxpenditures 

Salaries, district officers, 
Superintendent’s salary, 
Truant officer and school census, 

Expenses of administration, 

Teachers’ salaries, 

Pupils’ supplies, 
Text-books, 

Janitor service, 
Fuel, 
Water, light and janitors’ supplies, 
Minor repairs and expenses, 
New equipment, 

Per capita tax, 
Transportation, 

Hien Scuoor 

| Receipts 

Balance on hand July 1, 1924, 

Tuitions, 

Town orders, 

Miscellaneous, 

$ 126.50 
5,028.53 

81.00 
13.59 

$ 112.00 
315.91 
11.23 
24.10 

1,824.98 
17.93 

130.46 
69.00 
78.50 
35.16 

554.86 
273.13 
230.00 
268.80 

% 582.26 
676.78 

4,620.00 
12.00 

$5,249.62 
$995.48 

$3,946.66 

$5,891.04 
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Hapenditures 

Principal’s and teachers’ salaries, $1,636.61 

Text-books, 166.06 

Pupils’ supplies, 27.69 

Janitor service, 98.00 

Fuel, 5.00 

Water, light and janitor’s supplies, 30.96 

Minor repairs, 155.00 

Transportation, 106.40 

New equipment, 90.09 

Miscellaneous, 10.00 

$2,325.81 

SCHOOL BUDGET 

For YEar 1925-26, Bearnnine Jury 1, 1925 

The School Board recommends that the following sums 
be raised at the next annual meeting: 

Support of high school, $3,000.00 

Support of elementary schools ($5 tax) on equal- 

ized valuation. 
Tuition in high schools, 70.00 
Salaries of officers and administration, 250.00 
Per capita tax, 230.00 
Equipment, 200.00 
Superintendent’s excess salary, 330.00 
Repairs, 250.00 
High school building fund, 1,000.00 
Interest on building fund, 300.00 

I. A. Forrest, 

Euma H. Kennett, 

Ernest E. Kennert, 

School Board. 

February 1, 1925. 
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SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT 

To the Citezens of Madison: 

I herewith submit my fourth annual report as Super- 
intendent of Schools, it being the twelfth in the series of 
such reports. 

The schools have progressed well during the past year. 
In some cases pupils have been able to do two years’ work 
in one. We are constantly testing the work, seeking to 
remedy defects and improve the standing. Our excellent 
high school serves as an incentive to the grade pupils to 
complete the elementary work. All who finished the 
erade work last June entered high school or plan to do so 
a year later. 

Teachers—There are six teachers in the employ of the 
district. 

High Sehool—Edwin C. Conner, Headmaster; L. May 
Quimby, Assistant. 

Elementary—Beatrice M. Gregory, Mason school, 11 
pupils; Helen Merrifield, Nickerson school, 18 pupils; 
Winifred Phillips, Madison Corner school, 27 pupils; 
Esther B. Lapierre, Silver Lake school, 31 pupils. 

The faithful work of the teachers should be appreciated. 
Too often parents fail to visit the schools and voice the 
kind regard they really feel for those who teach their 
children. 

I earnestly wish some provision could be made for 
special instruction in music and drawing. 

Mepicat INsprorion 

An excellent piece of work was carried out in providing 
an opportunity for dental work for the pupils. Miss 
Klfie Green, who acted as school nurse, opened her house 
for dental service. An old barber’s chair was secured, a 
dental engine rented and Dr. I’. KE. Meader, of Wolfeboro, 
was hired to do the work. Appointments were made 
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through the Superintendent’s office so that no time would 

be lost and Dr. Meader worked twenty-three days, serving 

forty-seven pupils besides some adults. Thanks is due 

to the Men’s Club, Mothers’ Club, Silver Lake Woman’s 

Club, the Christian Endeavor Society and single individ- 

uals who contributed aid for this most beneficial work. 

The inspection this fall shows many less defects in the 

teeth. 

Reparrs 

Excellent work has been done in repairing and improv- 

ing school property. Silver Lake schoolhouse has been 

painted inside, cement steps laid and chemical toilets in- 

stalled. Madison Corner schoolhouse ceiling painted, 

slate blackboards placed and a new bookease built. The 

Nickerson schoolhouse was painted outside and some slate 

blackboards placed. The High School hall was repainted 

and a new bookcase and seven new desks added. The 

following should be considered for the coming year : 

Ventilating stove at Silver Lake. 

Inside painting at Nickerson. 

PRIZES 

In the Carroll County Farm Bureau essay contest, Mil- 

he Pearson, of Mason school, won a one-dollar prize, and 

Stanley Jackson, of Madison Corner school, won a two- 
dollar prize. 

Hiaeu Scuoor 

Madison High school still continues to thrive both in 
numbers and accomplishment. The total enrollment is 47, 
only one less than. last year, in spite of the fact that both 
Tamworth and Ossipee have started high schools in their 
own towns. ‘The excellent spirit of endeavor and scholar- 
ship still continues. The teachers, both carrying heavier 
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schedules than last year, are showing what can really be 

accomplished in a small high school. Athletic activities 

are thriving. The basketball team is one of the best. 

The English Club is doing splendid work in conducting 

business meetings and arranging programs and _ social 

activities. Very noticeable is the desire of the pupils to 

do something for the benefit of the school. Flower beds 

have been made, a flag pole secured and a name placed 

over the door. Current events and study of local history 

have been special features of the work. The campaign 

scrapbooks attracted attention even to the State office at 

Concord, this being an excellent way of teaching present 

and practical citizenship. The practical side of the course 

in Economics and Business Practices is meeting with 

special favor. 

The school has secured a Babcock Milk Tester and is 

testing samples of milk for any who desire such service. 

A project is on hand in the physics class to study the pos- 

sibilities of a water supply for Madison, figuring the fall, 

ete. The French classes are reading a regular French 

magazine and thus acquiring a practical use for knowledge 
of this language. 

In several cases prizes for excellence in composition 

have been won by the students. Prize on Lincoln essay 

was won by Ruth Pearson, ’25. Prize of $5.00 and a 

book was won by the school from the Scholastic for the 

best book review. In the essay contest arranged by the 

Carroll County Farm Bureau, Frank Pearson won first 

prize in both county and state. Robert Granville won 

second in the county. Rhoda Pearson won third prize. 

Two-dollar prizes were won by Pearl Granville, Esther 
Jackson and Eleanor Nason. 

One-dollar prizes won by Leonard Bickford, chee 
Meloon and Doris Pratt. 
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The Madisonian, still a popular and well edited school 

magazine, is paying its own way. Few schools can so suc- 

cessfully publish a school paper. 

Last June the second class graduated seven fine young 

people—six young men and one young lady. One of these 

is in Boston University, one in the University of New 

Hampshire and one in the Wentworth Institute. Two 

others are earning money to start college next fall. In 

the next graduating class there are twelve young people— 

five young ladies and seven young men. ‘These are all 

looking forward to college, normal school or other ad- 
vanced institutions. 

Madison is doing well for the schooling of its boys and 

girls and the money is well spent. The boys and girls 

are making much of their opportunities. 

Our school record for the year ending June 30, 1924, 

showed an average attendance of 118, and average mem- 

bership of 123. The total enrollment was 137. The per- 

cent of attendance was 96. 

The following pupils had perfect attendance for the 
school year ending June, 1924: 

Benjamin D. Bickford—Mason School. 
Esther F. Jackson—Madison Corner School. 
Evelyn Sargent—Madison High School. 
Sylvia Eldridge—Madison High School. 
Pearl Granville—Madison High School. 
Samuel F. Lyman—Madison High School. 
Harriet A. Meloon—Madison High School. 
Charles W. Merrow—Madison High School. 
Eleanor Nason—Madison High School. 

To citizens, School Board, teachers, and pupils, I wish 
to express appreciation of their helpfulness and kindly 
sympathy. 

Respectfully submitted, 

F. W. Jackson. 
February 1, 1925. 
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TREASURER’S REPORT OF ELEMENTARY 

SCHOOLS 

January 31, 1924, to January 31, 1925 

RECEIPTS 

Balance from previous year, $ 865.44 

Town orders, 6,828.53 

Dog licenses, 1923, . 81.00 

I. W. Frost, refund check, 60 

Interest on money in bank, 37.80 

Order No. 73 lost, EK. EK. Kennett, 20.00 

$7,833.37 

Total expenditures, 6,530.41 

Balance on hand January 30, 1925, $1,302.96 

S. D. Gruman, 

School Treasurer. 

EXPENDITURES CLASSIFIED 

Helen M. Tingley, teaching, $450.00 

Winitred Phillips, teaching, 904.00 

Beatrice Gregory, teaching, 789.18 

Helen Merrifield, teaching, 851.37 

Esther LaPierre, teaching, 477.00 

S. F. Stacy, transportation, 190.80 

Mrs. Earl Annis, transportation, 169.00 

Mrs. G. W. Abbott, transportation, 232.00 

Helen Merrifield, janitor service, 23.00 

Emma H. Kennett, administration, 1.00 

W. F. Webber, sawing wood, 5.25 

Dr. E. Remick, 75.00 

E. E. Kennett, fuel, 41.70 

KEK. E. Kennett, balance on fuel, 2.05 

Gilman Bros., paint, ete., 6.36 

William Kennett, janitor service, 5.00 

H. A. Drew, janitor service, 8.00 
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Edson C. Eastman, stationery, 1.10 

H. E. Drew, fuel, 29.75 

Isaac W. Frost, fuel, repairs and salary, 39.92 

E. E. Hoyt, transportation, 50.00 

F. W. Jackson, administration and 

equipment, 20.46 

Allyn & Bacon, books, 1.87 

Kenney bros. & Wolkins, equipment, 6.43 

Milton, Bradley Co., equipment, 57 

Ginn & Co., books, 7.54 

Edward E. Babb & Co., flag, 5.12 

William Kennett, janitor service, Bia) 

B. D. Bickford, janitor service, 8.00 

E. E. Kennett, 20,00 

A. W. Tyler, janitor supplies, 2.12 

Gilman Bros., supplies, 6.28 

Milton, Bradley Co., books, 1.70 

Doubleday Page & Co., books, 1.13 

Laidlaw Bros., 2.80 

H. E. Drew, 10.00 

William Kennett, janitor service, 6.00 

Maemillan Co., books, 1.26 

Maemillan Co., books, 4.64 

E. E. Babb & Co., equipment, Biba. 
J. F. Chick & Son, equipment, 6.00 

D. C. Heath & Co., books, 5122 

American Book Co., books, 8.40 

Silver, Burdett & Co., . 5.22 

H. A. Drew, janitor service, 8.00 

F. W. Jackson, minor repairs, 13.93 

William Kennett, janitor service, 7.00 

H. A. Drew, janitor service, 6.00 

b.& M. R. R., freight, 6.31 

School District, Conway, tuition, 114.00 

C. L. Gilman, repairs, 65 

39 
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Gilman Bros., repairs, 

A. W. Tyler, repairs, 

B. D. Bickford, janitor service, 

I. A. Forrest, minor repairs, 

A. L. Stacy, minor repairs, 

J. F. Chick & Son, minor repairs, 

I. A. Forrest, equipment, 

I. L. Forrest, minor repairs, 

Grege Publishing Co., 

R. E. Lane, 

N. E. Slate Blackboard Co., 

J. L. Hammett & Co., books, 

J. F. Chick & Son, 

Uf 

J. EH. Chesley, minor repairs, 

F.B 

a6 

A. Forrest, minor repairs, 

. Nason, minor repairs, 

. Nason, painting, 

I. A. Forrest, minor repairs, 

Myrtle Tibbetts, 

Mrs. N. J. Towle, 

Carrie S. Pearson, 

FE. E. Kennett, 

E. Gile Kennett, janitor service, 

Fred Bickford, fuel, 

Randolph Frost, janitor service, 

Milton, Bradley Co., books, 

American Book Co., books, 

John C. Winston Co., books, 

C. H. Morse, books, 

Macmillan Co., books, 

World Book Co., books, 

Ginn & Co., books, 

Edward E. Babb & Co., supplies, 

J. L. Hammett Co., equipment, 

25 

1.54 

10.00 

3.00 

16.25 

15.03 

164.77 

185.00 

1.88 

1.23 

98.05 

39.16 

38.76 

87.44 

75.00 

25.00 

52.50 

4.05 

3.00 

2.50 

6.00 

2.00 

3.00 

40.00 

4.00 

yd bs, 

22.50 

5.40 

5.40 

12.66 

4.31 

14.76 

4.97 

8.45 
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Mark E. Granville, janitor service, 4.00 

F. W. Jackson, expenses of administra- 

tion and minor repairs, 28.43 

©. L. Gilman, minor repairs, .80 

Gilman Bros., minor repairs, 2.35 

Randolph Frost, janitor service, 4.00 

Gilman Bros., supphes, 4.46 

E. Gile Kennett, janitor service, 7.00 

Sumner Bickford, minor repairs, 8.50 

LB. D. Bickford, janitor service, 10.00 

F. W. Jackson, minor repairs, 3.45 

Mark Nickerson, slabs, 4.00 

E. H. Granville, janitor service, 4.00 

World Book Co., books, 3 

The Macmillan Co., books, 1.39 

Laidlaw Bros., books, 5.98 

E. E. Babb & Co., books, fas: 

Ginn & Co., books, 9.95 

Normal School, Keene, N. H., pupils’ 

supplies, 3.06 

Randolph Frost, janitor service, 4.00 

C. A. Wiggin, supervisory, $191 

George E. Farrand, State treas., 230.00 

J. F. Chick & Son, minor repairs, lig 

EK. Gile Kennett, janitor service, 3.00 

_ White River Paper Co., supplies, 9.48 

World Book Co., books, 5.81 

The Macmillan Co., books, 7.36 

Edward E. Babb & Co., books, 3.40 

F. W. Jackson, expenses of administration, 12.17 

M. H. Hoyt, janitor service, 4.00 

B. D. Bickford, janitor service, 5.00 

Minnie Frost, janitor service, 4.00 

EK. Gile Kennett, janitor service, 2.00 

H. E. Drew, janitor service, 3.50 

41 
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Franklin Publishing and Supply Co., books, 3.00 
E. E. Babb & Co., books, 2.48 
Harry Ward, janitor service, 4.00 
David Knowles, minor repairs, 4.00 
Ginn & Co., books, 3.43 
The Maemillan Co., books, 4.20 
J. F. Chick & Son, minor repairs, 2.50 
Hattie L. Chick, district officer, 2.00 
S. D. Gilman, salary, 25.00 
W. F. Webber, salary, 10.00 
E. E. Kennett, salary, 25.00 
Emma Kennett, salary, 25.00 
J. A. Forrest, salary, 35.00 
E. Gile Kennett, janitor service, 4.00 
Evelyn Frost, janitor service, 4.00 

H. E. Drew, fuel, 32.00 

Total, $6,530.41 

TREASURER’S REPORT OF HIGH SCHOOL 

January 31, 1924, to January 31, 1925 

REcEIPTS 

Balance from previous year, $1,034.24 

Town orders, 6,320.00 
Town of Freedom, tuition, 280.00 
Town of Ossipee, tuition, 816.76 
Town of Tamworth, tuition, 396.72 - 
M. W. Chamberlain, 23.33 
E. L. Huckins, 23.34 
W. J. Pascoe, 23.34 
Town of Effingham, tuition, 163.34 
All other receipts, | 12.00 

Total receipts, $9,093.07 

Total expenditures, 5,527.84 

Balance January 31, 1925, $3,565.23 

S. D. Gruman, 

School Treasurer. 
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I Isaac W. Front, auditor for the Town of Madison for 

the fiscal year ending January 31, 1925, have examined 

the foregoing accounts and found them correctly cast and 

well vouched. 

Isaac W. Frost, 

Auditor. 

EXPENDITURES 

KE. C. Conner, teaching, $1,777.62 

L. May Quimby, teaching, 1,160.05 

Carroll County Trust Co., payment on 

note and interest, 1,150.00 

M. M. 8. Clark, transportation, 95.00 

Fred P. Lyman, transportation, 197.00 

H. A. Drew, transportation, 55.40 

Conway Electric Light & Power Co., 

hghts, 22.04 

W. F. Webber, sawing wood, 1.25 

Myrtle Tibbetts, minor repairs, 2.00 

A. R. Gilman, janitor service, 3.00 

E. E. Kennett, fuel and trucking, 8.75 

Gilman Bros., minor repairs, 90 

A. R. Gilman, janitor service, 8.00 

Edward E. Babb & Co., books, 5.80 

Ginn & Co., books, 20.97 

~ World Book Co., books, 2.27 

Abner Harmon, fuel, 27.00 

I. A. Forrest, minor repairs, 3.82 

William N. Kennett, janitor service, 15 

W. F. Webster, janitor service, 1.50 

F. W. Jackson, medical inspection, 15.00 

Abner Harmon, fuel, 9.00 

W. F. Webber, sawing wood, 5.00 

A. D. Smith, work on piano, 4.00 

A. R. Gilman, janitor service, 8.00 
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E. C. Eastman, new checks, 

A, W. Tyler, janitor supplhes, 

American Book Co., books, 

The View Paint Society, 

Edward E. Babb & Co., books, 

Ginn & Co., books, 

B. H. Sanborn & Co., books, 

I. A. Forrest, new equipment, 

A. R. Gilman, janitor service, 

E. M. Frost, 

I. L. Forrest, 

Ruth Pearson, minor repairs, 

The Crowell Publishing Co., books, 

D. C. Heath & Co., books, 

Allyn & Bacon, books, 

Ginn & Co., books, 

The Maemillan Co., books, 

The Atlantic Monthly, books, 

A. R. Gilman, janitor service, 

Gilman Bros., fuel, 

A. R. Gilman, janitor service, 

F. W. Jackson, minor repairs, 

E. E. Babb & Co., 

A. R. Gilman, janitor service, 

School District of Conway, 

A. W. Tyler, supplies, 

Howard & Brown, 

C. L. Gilman, supplies, 

J. L. Hammett Co., supplies, 

J. F. Chick & Son, supplies, 

J. EK. Chesley, labor, 

I. A. Forrest, supplies, 

F. B. Nason, minor repairs, 

I. A. Forrest, minor repairs, 

Myrtle Tibbetts, minor repairs, 
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E. E. Kennett, 

E. Gile Kennett, 

J. F. Chick & Son, minor repairs, 

World Book Co., books, 

Edward E. Babb & Co., books, 

Milton, Bradley Co., books, 

D. C. Heath & Co., books, 

F, W. Jackson, books, 

Charles H. Morse, books, 

Ginn & Co., books, 

The Literary Digest, books, 

Allyn & Bacon, books, 

The Granite Monthly, books, 

The Maemillan Co., books, 

Edward E. Babb & Co., 

. Edward E. Babb & Co., 
Cambridge Botanical Supply Co., 

I. A. Forrest, 

EK. Gile Kennett, janitor service, 

White River Paper Co., supplies, 

E. E. Babb & Co., books, 

The Maemillan Co., books, 

Ginn & Co., books, 

West Publishing Co., books, 

Service Bureau for Classical Teachers, 

William Draper Lewis, books, 

D. Appleton & Co., books, 

Buker Vorhees, books, 

Allyn & Bacon, books, 

McKinley Publishing Co., books, 

MeIntosh Publishing Co., supplies, 

L. E. Knott Apparatus Co., equipment, 

F. W. Jackson, minor repairs, 

Gilman Bros., janitor supplies, 

I. A. Forrest, coal grate, 
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E. Gile Kennett, janitor service, 20.00 

E. E. Kennett, fuel, etce., 15.00 

K. E. Babb & Co., books, 2.35 

Institute of Pubhe Service, 3.00 

Allyn & Bacon, books, 1 Be 

I. I. Morrison, books, 50 

National Geographic Magazine, 3.00 

Myrtle Tibbetts, cleaning, 2.50 

F. B. Nason, minor repairs, 48.00 

E. Gile Kennett, transportation, 13.00 

Doubleday Page Co., books, 7.00 

Allyn & Bacon, books, 19.24 

Frederick A. Stokes Co., books, 1.09 

The Cutlery Co., wid 

Graduate School of Education, books, AD 

E. Gile Kennett, janitor service, 20.00 

Total expenditures, 

TREASURER’S REPORT 

Hieu Scuoout Burtpine Funp 

Balance in treasury as per last report, $41.53 

July 15, check rec’d, refund on paint, 19.28 

Expenditures 

A. L. Stacy, labor, $20.00 

J. F. Chick & Son, material, 14.93 

William A. Harmon, labor, 11.00 

Balance in treasury Jan. 31, 1925, 

$5,527.84 

$60.81 

$45.93 

$14.88 

Sipney D. Girman, 

Treasurer. 
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TOWN CLERK’S REPORT 

Dratus, 1924 

February 10, in Madison, Irving Ambrose, age 58 yrs. 
2 mos. 10 days. | 

February 26, in Madison, William H. Long, age 80 yrs. 
1 mo. 12 days. 

July 24, in Madison, John C. Twombly, age 74 vrs 7 
mos. 15 days. 

September 24, in Madison, Holland C. Harriman, age 

69 yrs. 2 mos. 10 days. 

November 2, in Madison, Martha C. Blaisdell, age 86 
vrs. 7 mos 18 days. 

November 18, in Madison, Minnie Harmon, age 56 vrs. 
9 mos. 15 days. 

o December 2, in Madison, Frances M. Eldredge, age 3 
mos 22 cays. 

Brrrus, 1924 

May 6, in Madison, to Charles Allard and Martha 
Smith, a son; occupation of father, teamster. 

February 3, in Madison, to Elmer F. Littlefield and Tel- 
phia Thurston, a daughter; ocenpation of father, farmer. 

March 25, in Madison, to Theodore ©. Pearson and 
Carrie L. Smith, a daughter; occupation of father, farmer. 

May 23, in Madison, to Jesse Shackford and Pauline 
Hurd, a daughter; occupation of father, farmer. 

May 25, in Madison, to J. Nelson Towle and Clara 

Frost, a son; occupation of father, laborer. 

July 4, in Madison, to William Arnold and Alice Staey, 
a son; occupation of father, section man. 

July 10, in Madison, to Willie Frost and Ethel Thurs- 
ton, a son; occupation of father, laborer. 

August 5, in Madison, to Guy W. Rounds and Hazel 
Gorning, a daughter; occupation of father, mill fireman. 

August 13, in Madison, to Frank B. Biekford and Syl- 
via Harriman, a daughter; occupation of father, farmer. 

October 8, in Madison, to Herbert E. Drew and Florence 

Stewart, a daughter; occupation of father, farmer. 
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November 14, in Madison, to Ernest Meader and Char- 
lotte M. Archibald, a son; occupation of father, farmer. 

December 5, in Madison, to Herbert J. Frost and Bertha 
IF’. Hurd, a son; occupation of father, laborer. 

December 8, in Madison, to James M. Lane and Clara 
A. Fickett, a son; occupation of father, carpenter. 

MARRIAGES 1924 

March 8 ,in Dover, N. H., by Rev. Lester C. Holmes— 
Groom, Burchell K. Emerson, Madison; bride, Anna Lu- 
cinda Wood, Dover. Age of groom, 21 years; color, white; 
occupation, laborer; birthplace, Madison; first marriage; 
father’s name, Leslie M. Emerson, Age of bride, 18 
years; color, white; occupation, none; birthplace, Dover ; 
first marriage; father’s name, John S. Wood. 

June 18, in Conway, N. H., by H. Rus. Jones, Minister 
—Groom, Charles L. Webster, Madison; bride, Mary 
Eliza Beckford, Madison. Age of groom, 20 years; color, 
white ; - occupation, farmer ; Shicshnbice: Charlestown, Mass. ; 
first marriage; father’s name, Charles A. W ebster. Ave 
of bride, 16 years; color, white, ocupation, none; birth- 
place, Madison; first marriage; father’s name, Charles L. 
Beckford. 

September 24, in Conway, N. H., by John Singleton, 
Clergyman—Groom, Willis E. Frost, Madison; bride, 
Ethel Thurston, Madison. Age of groom, 24 years; color, 
white; occupation, laborer; birthplace, Madison; first 
marriage; father’s name, Elibeaus Frost. Age of bride, 
20 years; color, white; occupation, housework ; birth- 
place, Effingham; first marriage; father’s name, Isaac 
Thurston. 

December 18, in Tamworth, N. H., by Rev. Alonzo 
Nickerson—Groom, John Lovell Brown, Albany; bride, 
Edvia Anna Thurston, Madison. Age of groom, 17 years; 
color, white; occupation, teamster; birthplace, Albany, N. 
H.; first marriage; father’s name, Mark W. Brown. Age 
of bride, 17 years; color, white ; occupation, waitreas 
birthplace, Effingham: first marriage ; father’s name, Isaac 
W. Thurston. 

I hereby certify that the above return is correct, according to 

the best of my knowledge and belief. 
S. D. G1LMAN, Town Clerk 
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